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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

Chambers of 101 West Lombard Street
Ellen Lipton Hollander Baltimore, Maryland 21201
District Court Judge 410-962-0742

March 13, 2014
MEMORANDUM TO COUNSEL AND DR. TAITZ

Re:  Orly Taitz v. Carolyn Colvin
Civil Action No. ELH-13-01878

Dear Counsel and Dr. Taitz:

On March 12, 2014, Dr. Taitz sent to the Clerk of the Court a “Reply in Support of a
Motion for Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff.” The Clerk did not docket the filing,
instead notifiying Dr. Taitz, with court approval, that “a motion for leave to file a sur-reply must
be filed.” See Return Pleading Order, ECF 33. On March 13, Dr. Taitz contacted my chambers
via telephone, advising one of my law clerks that her filing was not a sur-reply to the defendant’s
pending motion, but rather was a reply in support of Dr. Taitz’s own motion for summary
judgment (ECF 31). Upon review of the docket, it appears that the Return Pleading Order was
sent in error. Accordingly, the Clerk is directed to docket the “Reply in Support of a Motion for
Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff,” which is attached to this Memorandum, as a Reply in
support of ECF 31.

Additionally, on March 13, 2014, | received a letter from Dr. Taitz advising the Court
that she was unable to access, via the Court’s electronic case filing system (“ECF”), defendant’s
August 14, 2013 “Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative for Summary Judgment” (ECF 7).
Dr. Taitz’s letter is attached to this Memorandum. Accordingly, the Court’s Case Administration
Manager was notified of plaintiff’s difficulty in accessing the document. The Case
Administration Manager has since advised my office that the issue has been resolved.

Despite the informal nature of this Memorandum, it is an Order of the Court, and the
Clerk is directed to docket it as such.

Very truly yours,

Is/
Ellen Lipton Hollander
United States District Judge
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Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ

29839 Santa Margarita, ste 100
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
Attention Hon Ellen Hollander

Re Taitz v Colvin 13-cv-1878

NOTICE OF DOCUMENTS NOT BEING DOCKETED, REMOVED FROM THE DOCKET
BY SOMEONE WITHOUT LEAVE OF COURT AND LACK OF SERVICE OF THE
PLAINTIFF

Hon Judge Hollander,

Please, find attached a chambers copy of the Reply in Support of Motion for
Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff.

Aforementioned pleadings and exhibits were submitted by Federal Express and
received by the court on 03.12.2014 in the morning, but were not docketed yet.

Pleadings submitted by the defense on 08.14.2013, ECF Document #7, were
removed from the electronic docket by someone without any leave of court to do

SO.

Plaintiff was not served with 03.02.2014 pleadings by the defense, she does not
receive electronic notification from the court and she accidentally found the
pleadings on 03.09.2014 by checking the PACER. She was forced to draft a
response in 1 day to make sure the decision by the court is not rendered without
a reply by her. | tried to call the court official number 410-962-0742, however
none of the multiple calls were transferred to the clerk’s office, calls were either
disconnected or there was an automatic response that the number is not valid.

Respectfully, /

S~
Dr. Orly Taitz ESQ
oS [ el ?
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IN THE US DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Dr. Orly Taitz, £ESQ ) Civil Action 13-cv-1878
Plaintiff JHon. Ellen Lipton Hollander
v ) Presiding
Carolyn Colvin, )

in her official capacity as Acting Director )

of Social Security Administration )

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN
FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The case at hand is an appeal of refusal by Social Security Administration to
provide the plaintiff with the $S-5, Social Security application of Harry Bounel.
Plaintiff filed this case after SSA did not respond for 60 days, even though itwas
obligated to respond within 20 business days. |

After Plaintiff filed this law suit, Defendant, Acting Commissioner of Social
Security administration, Carolyn Colvin, responded by claiming that SSA does not

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 1
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have responsive records. Defense filed a motion to dismiss, Document #7, which
since suspiciously disappeared from the docket, where defense sought to dismiss
the case claiming that there are no records for Bounel and defense attached a
sworn affidavit from FOIA Officer and licensed attorney Dawn Wiggins, where
Wiggins claimed that there are no records for Bounel with SSA. First Affidavit by
Wiggins, which was attached to document #7 also suspiciously disappeared from
the docket of this court, but is being submitted here as Exhibit 5.

Plaintiff responded to this court seeking a summary judgment in favor of plaintiff
due to fraud on the court by Defense. Plaintiff attached November 16, 2012 letter
from the same SSA FOIA officer and Attorney Dawn Wiggins, where Wiggins
admitted that she found records for Bounel, but cannot release them due to
considerations of privacy.{Exhibit 3) '

With the complaint Taitz submitted to this court 1940 Census information, which
showed that Bounel was 50 years old in 1940. Additionally with the complaint
Taitz submitted a "120 year rule” by SSA, which states that SSA is obligated to
release the S5-5 Social Security applications of "extremely aged individuals” who
are 120 years old or older, those S$5-5s should be released even without consent
of these individuals or proof of death. As such SSA was obligated to release the
$S-5 for Bounel, who was born 123 years earlier and qualified as an extremely
aged individual.

This court noted that the response by the defense did not show that a proper
search was done and due to the fact that the original complaint was filed before
SSA answered, the court gave the plaintiff a leave of court to file an amended
complaint and claim lack of proper search.

Plaintiff filed an amended complaint and claimed:
1. proper search was not done of records in response to the original FOIA request

2. Defense never responded to a second, August 8, 2013 FOIA request.

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff 2
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Defense sought a MSJ for defense, plaintiff sought MSJ for the plaintiff. Current
reply is in response to the opposition to the MSJ for plaintiff which was filed by
the defense.

Plaintiff argues that plaintiff met its burden for MSJ and defense admitted that it
never even searched for the original SS-5 application of Bounel, thatit never even
searched for the microfilm, that it only searched the electronic record. Defense
never denied that the record in question existed in Numident, electronic record of
the SSA and November 16, 2013 letter from FOIA officer Wiggins confirmed that
the record matching the name Harry Bounel and SSN xxx-xx-4425 existed in the
Numident, but at the time Wiggins erroneously used an exception of privacy to
deny production of the record. Defense admitted that privacy cannot be used on
Bounel, as according to “120 year rule of SSN” records of “extremely aged
individuals” who were born 120 years ago or earlier should be released. According
to 1940 census Bounel was 50 in 1940, therefore qualified as an extremely aged
individual and his record was wrongfully withheld:

ARGUMENT

1. DOCUMENT 7 WITH ALL OF THE EXHIBITS DISAPPEARED FROM PACER, THE
ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THIS VERY COURT, EVIDENCE OF FALSIFICATION OF THE
COURT RECORD AND TAMPERING WITH RECORDS-WATERGATE 2 UNFOLDING.

Plaintiff is requesting an investigation by Hon. Ellen Hollander of the
disappearance from the electronic record of this case of ECF document #7,
Motion to Dismiss or in the alternative Motion for Summary Judgment, which was
filed by the defense and docketed by this court on 08.14.2013. This document
contained the original affidavit by FOIA Officer Attorney Dawn Wiggins, where
Wiggins attested to this court that SSA does not have any records for Harry
Bounel(Exhibit 5 herein). Both the motion (Document #7} and the attached
affidavit disappeared from the electronic docket of this court.

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Faver of Plaintiff 3
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Plaintiff Taitz believes that this was done in order to further obstruct justice,
commit fraud on the court and commit treason in the cover up of Barack Obama's
use of a stolen SSN of Harry Bounel and cover up of the criminal complicity of SSA
employees, specifically of Dawn Wiggins. There is no other explanation for
disappearance of the document from the docket of the federal court. Hon. Judge
Hollander did not issue an order to seal Document #7, nor did she order to
expunge it fror the record of this court, nor was there a reason to seal this
document, nor was it requested by any party in this case. Reminiscent to
Watergate a criminally complicit employee of this court deleted from the
electronic record a document which would have impilicated a senior federal
official of fraud, forgery of records and treason.

Every time there is a change in the electronic record of the court, there is an
electronic foot print. One can see an electronic stamp, showing who and when
changed the record. Every employee of this court has a sign- in code, therefore by
issuing a subpoena of all electronic changes to the record of this court Hon. Elien
Hollander will be able to pinpoint the time to the minute and the name of the
individual who falsified the court record of the court of Judge Hollander and
deleted ECF Document #7 and all of the exhibits attached to it.

Plaintiff Taitz demands an administrative hearing so she can examine an
employee of this court, who falsified the electronic record of case 13-cv-1878 ELH
and ascertain, who asked this employee to falsify the record.

2. PLAINTIFF WAS NOT SERVED WITH 03.02.2014 PLEADINGS FILED BY THE
DEFENSE

Further, yet again Plaintiff Taitz did not receive pleadings filed with this court,
specifically 03.02.2014 opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment, which was
filed by the defense. Taitz is not a member of MD bar and does not receive
automatic notification of filing via PACER. On 03.09.2014 Taitz simply checked
PACER to see if there is a decision by this court, and found a filing by the defense,
which was not served on her. Taitz requests sanctions by this court of the defense
for repeatedly not serving her with pleadings.

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiff 4
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3. DEFENSE DID NOT DENY AND THEREFORE ADMITTED THAT IT NEVER EVEN
SEARCHED FOR THE PAPER RECORD OR MICROFILM OF THE REQUESTED
RECORD. DEFENSE DiD NOT DENY AND THEREFORE ADMITTED THAT INDEED
ERRORS CAN BE MADE IN DATA ENTRY OF INFORMATION INTO THE NUMIDENT,
ELECTRONIC RECORDS OF SSA, OR IN SOME INSTANCES ELECTRONIC RECORDS
ARE INTENTIONALLY CHANGED TO COVER UP FRAUD.

Last year alone according to the Inspector General of the IRS four billion dollars
were paid in bogus tax returns, where thieves used Social Security numbers of
others. According to the Center for Immigration studies there are 25-30 million
illegals in this country and 70% of them use either stolen or fabricated Social
Security numbers.

In her motion for Summary Judgment for Plaintiff, Taitz argued that the original
Social Security application, 5S-5, which is contained in the holding file, is the best
evidence. Numident, an electronic record is not the best evidence, and can be
easily changed, either by error during the data entry by an employee or
intentionally to cover up Social Security fraud and identity theft. Defense never
provided any opposition to this argument and therefore admitted that electronic
records are not reliable and therefore actua! paper records are needed. For this
reason SSA preserves not only the original Social Security paper application, S5-5s,
but also a microfilm of $S-5. Further, two copies of both S5-5 and the
corresponding microfilm are preserved: the original application is kept in the
holding file of the SSA and a copy is kept in the holding file in NARA {Nationat
Archives). Further, two copies of the microfilm are kept: one in the SSA and one at
NARA. This is done specifically because errors and fraud are so rampant.

Plaintiff provides SSA guidelines to NARA which show that SSA keeps both paper
records (original applications), as well as microfilm specifically for such instances
when the electronic records contains error, faulty data entry or criminal fraud.

07.10.1975 letter to National Archives and Records Service from Bureau of Data
Processing of Social Security Administration signed by George S. Yamamura

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 5
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(Exhibit2) states that all Social Security application Records have to be
microfitmed. Hard records are placed in the holding file after microfilming and
taping operations. While hard records created before 1972 can be destroyed,
the records after 1972 are not destroyed and are kept in the holding file and on
microfilm. Due to the evidence that Connecticut SSN xxx-xx-4425 in question was
used by two individuals, there is a need to provide an original paper record and
not a computer entry which can be either erroneous or fraudulent, intentionally
falsified.

Further, in its’ opposition to motion to dismiss Defense admitted that it never
even searched either the original paper records or the microfilm, as such, this
court should grant a Motion for Summary Judgment in favor of Plaintiff Taitz and
order the Defense to produce a certified copy of the original SS-5, paper
application of Harry Bounel for SSN xxx-xx-4425, which is contained in the hoiding
file and located right after the SS-5 application 042-68-4424 of the deceased
Thomas Wood. {SSN of the deceased individual does not need to be redacted and
therefore is provided here).

4. DEFENSE DID NOT DENY AND THEREFORE ADMITTED THAT IT DID NOT
RESPOND TO AUGUST 8, 2013 FOIA REQUEST. DEFENSE DID NOT RESPOND TO
OTHER SIMILAR REQUESTS FOR SS-5 OF BOUNEL FROM OTHER CITIZENS.

Plaintiff submitted a new FOIA request seeking SS-5 of Bounel based on his name
only, without any other identifying information. Defense never responded. In
responsive pleadings defense never denied that it never responded to this August
8, 2013 FOIA request. Further Plaintiff provides a sworn affidavit from Mr. Richard
Brewer, who attested that he personally made 3 requests for SS-5 of Harry
Bounel, but did not get any response. This pfovides further evidence of the cover
up by the defense. As such, the court should grant a Motion for Summary
ludgment and order the defense to produce the record in response to August 8,
2013 FOlArequest.

5. DEFENSE DID NOT DENY THAT THE RECORD IN- QUESTION EXISTS NOT ONLY
IN HOLDING FILE AND ON MICROFILM BOTH IN SSA HEADQUATERS AND AT
NATIONAL ARCHIVES, BUT IT ALSO EXISTED IN THE MASTER FILE (NUMIDENT)

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 6
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ON NOVEMBER 16, 2012, AS ATTESTED IN THE NOVEMBER 16, 2012 LETTER BY
FOIA OFFICER WIGGINS.

As stated previously defendant did not even search for the original record, $5-5
that was requested, but only searched the numident, an electronic record, which
was created by data entry.

Plaintiff argued that FOIA request required SS-5 the certified cy of the original
application and not the electronic file, so search was not responsive to the
request and in itself should be the basis for the ruling in favor of the plaintiff.

Further, plaintiff provided the court with the complaint a copy of the 120 year
rule, which states precisely that 5S-5 should be provided, not Numident.

Case 1:13-cv-01878-ELH Document 3 Filed 07/08/13 Page 26 of 36

» We have revisited longstanding decisions regarding the withholding of certain
frequently requested data, to determine if our recommended guidance is still
applicable and reflects the presumption of openness. For instance, we issued new
guidance for disclosing extremely aged individualks' original Social Security
Applications (8$-5) when our records do not indicate a date of death. We developed
a new policy that establishes a "120 year rule” and assumes that an individual is alive
unless their birth date exceeds 120 years or we have proof of

the individual's death. This new policy enabled us to release more information

and potentially reduced requests on appeal

Defense argued that the 120 year rule does not specify what type of record to be
provided. This is not carrect. If SSA wanted to provide the public with the
Numident, it would state so in the 120 year rule, however the rule states "Original
Social Security Applications $5-5", not Numident. So this is the second réason
why the search was not responsive to the request.

Third, it violated the Best Evidence rule. Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 1002,
28 U.S.C.A.

Rule 1002. Requirement of the Original an original writing, recording, or
photograph is required in order to prove its content unless these rules or a federal -

statute provides otherwise.

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 7
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1. Rule 1003. Admissibility of Duplicates
FRE Rule 1003 United States Code Annotated

« United States Code Annotated
« Federal Rules of Evidence
» Article X. Contents of Writings, Recordings, and Photographs

...Depending on circumstances present in given case, evidence may qualify as
duplicate original under federal evidence rule allowing duplicate to be used in
same manner as original except where genuine question is raised as to
authenticity of original or where it would be unfair, thus meeting “original
writing” rule's requirements head on, or it may qualify as secondary evidence of
writings contents under federal... (Emphasys added)

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 1004, 28 U.S.C.A.

Rule 1004, Admissibility of Other Evidence of Content

An original is not required and other evidence of the content of a writing,
recording, or photograph is admissible if:

(a) all the originals are lost or destroyed, and not by the proponent acting in bad
faith; :

(b) an original cannot be obtained by any available judicial process;

(c) the party against whom the original would be offered had control of the
original; was at that time put on notice, by pleadings or otherwise, that the original
would be a subject of proof at the trial or hearing; and fails to produce it at the trial
or hearing; or .

(d) the writing, recording, or photograph is not closely related to a controlling
issue.

Search of Numident violated Rules 1002, 1003 and 1004, as Numident was only an
electronic record, an alleged copy of the original created by data entry and genuine
question is raised as to authenticity of original. Specifically, Taitz provided the
court with the affidavit of investigator and debt collector Albert Hendershot (ECF
20-6) who attested under penalty of perjury that Harry Bounel's SSN was later used
by another individual, which means that the original document was required.

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 8
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United States Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit. April 21, 1980 619 F.2d 1383

...In quiet title action brought by mineral lessees of successor to grantee under
1942 deed executed by Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation against United States
and other alleged mineral lessees, which claimed that original 1942 deed reserved
one-half mineral interest contrary to recorded copy and that United States
received such mineral interest upon execution by the FFMC of 1957 quitclaim
deed, it was not abuse of discretion to prevent conformed final copy of the 1942
deed from being introduced for purpose of proving contents of original
conformed copy of the deed on basis that it would be unfair to admit duplicate in
lieu of original...

Bradford Trust Co. of Boston v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith,
Inc.

United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit. November 05, 1986 805 F.2d 49 6
Fed R.Serv.3d 483

... The weight and credibility extended to government reports admitted as
exceptions to the hearsay rule are to be determined by the trier of fact....

Based on Amoco v US precedent the court should grant Motion for Summary
Judgment for Taitz and order defendant to search and produce the original paper
record, application for SS-5 of Harry Bounel, which it keeps in the holding file in
numerical order ﬁled right after the SS-5 042-068-4424 of deceased Thomas
Wood.

Even if one were to violate the Best Evidence rule and Federal Rules of Evidence
1002-1004 and specific requirements of the "120 year rule" and specific request by
the Plaintiff, the Numident in itself showed that the record in question existed and
had to be produced.

Exhibit 3 Letter by Wiggins attests that SSA has Bounel's information, but they will
not release it due to privacy concerns.

Now, what information was provided to SSA in October 15, 2012? October 2012
letter sought the numident of Harry Bounel with SSN xxx-xx-4425.

If, as Wiggins claimed in her affidavit, which she submitted with the Document 7
(which disappeared in this court), there were no records for Harry Bounel at all,

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 9
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then Wiggins would have responded in her November 16, 2012 letter that she
does not have records for Harry Bounel, which match the information provided
(name and Social Security number). However, she found the record, but refused
to release it due to privacy concerns. In other awards, if not for privacy concerns
Wiggins would have released that record for Harry Bounel with Social Security
number 0x-xx-4425.

Now Wiggins is saying, that the reason she responded in 2013 that she does not
have records for Bounel, was because Taitz provided more identifying
information, such as Bounel's birth in Russia, his date of birth in 1890, his
immigration to the US in 1912, his residence in Bronx, New York in 1940 and
Wiggins found some discrepancy in this secondary information.

So, Wiggins found some minor discrepancy in this additional information and
used it as an excuse to claim that due to this discrepancy in additional information
she did not find SS-5 for Bounel. So, in other words, if not for additional
information which contained some minor discrepancy, SSA has the numident for
Harry Bounel with Social Security number xxx-xx-4425according to November 16,
2012 letter from the same Wiggins.

September 13 Supplemental declaration of Dawn Wiggins (ECF 12-2} states:

“On or about October 15, 2012, SSAreceived an Internet FOlA request for the
Social Security number (SSN) records of Harry Bounel, also known as Harrison
Bounel.”

First, how did Wiggins know in October of 2012 that Harry Bounel’s full name is
Harrison? October 15, 2012 letter only requested information on Harry Bounel.
How did Wiggins know that he did not use Harry as his full name or did not use
Harland or some other name that is shortened as Harry?

Wiggins further wrote “Outside of name and gender the only identifiable
information provided to SSA with the October 15, 2012 FOIA request was an
SSN.”

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 10
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So, based on the name Harry Bounel and SSN xxx-xx-4425 Wiggins found the
records, located the requested Numident, but refused to releaseit dueto

privacy.

November 16, 2012 letter from Wiggins (ECF 32-1) states: “This letter is in
response to your Internet request for a Numident for Mr. Harry Bounel.

The Privacy Act of 1974 (5 USC552) restricts disclosure of the information you
requested.” So, on November 16, 2012 the Social Security number xxx-xx-4425
matched the name of Harry Bounel, the record was found by Wiggins, but was not
released due to the false claim of privacy. If there was no match between the
name Harry Bounel and SSN xxx-xx-4425, Wiggins would have written that SSA did
not find a record matching the information provided. So, on November 16, 2012
SSA had not only the original application, SS-5, the microfilm, but also the
Numident, the electronic record with the SSN xxx-xx-4425 matching the name
Harry Bounel.

Further Supplemental Declaration of Dawn Wiggins (ECf 12-2) (exhibit 6 herein)
stated: '

to the October 15, 2012 FOIA request, SSA advised the requester that the Privacy

of 1974 and FOLA exemption 6 restricts disclosure of the requested information.
Plaintiff’s April 26, 2013 FOIA request provided several pieces of information that
Plaintiff asserts are true about Mr. Bounel, including: (1) his name. (2) where he
immigrated from, (3) his year of birth, (4) when he arrived in the United States, (5)
where and when he received a SSN, and (6) his SSN. $SA conducted a search of the
Numident for a record that matched the information provided by Plaintift but could
not locate a record for Mr. Bounel. Because Plaintiff provided multiple pieces of
identifying information with her FOIA request, S$A determined it could disclose to
Plaintiff that no records were located because such disclosure would not result in
validation of the SSN provided by Plaintiff for Mr. Bounel.

So, in her September 13-2013 supplemental declaration Wiggins admitted that the
only reason she stated to the court in her original declaration ECF 7-5 (Attached
herein as exhibit 5 and previously removed by someone from the docket) that the
additional information did not match. However, out of 6 pieces of information
noted by Wiggins, two were provided before: name and Social Security number

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 11
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were provided by Wiggins on October 15, 2012 and Wiggins found the Numident,
which matched both the Social Security number xxx-xx-4425 and the name Harry
Bounel. So the only possible discrepancy was in one of the following: 1. Country
from which Bounel immigrated, 2. His year of immigration, 3.When he arrived in
the US, 4. Where and when he received the SSN.

On 08.08.2013 Taitz sought SS-5 of Bounel based only on his name and Social
Security number without any additional information. On 09.17.2013 she requested

the same information again and got no answer. (Exhibit 4)

Mr. Richard Brewer, a researcher working with Taitz, requested the same
information three times and got no answer as well. (Affidavit of Richard Brewer

Exhibitl)

So, defense and particularly witness, FOIA officer Wiggins ignored the
instructions of this court, which came with the 12.13.2013 order, advising them not
to use minor discrepancy to deny records. Defense admitted in doing just that:
using minor discrepancies in secondary information to deny release of the
requested record.

CONCLUSION

Plaintiff has met her burden and showed that indeed the court should issue
an order of Summary Judgment in favor of the Plaintiff as there is no
triable issue of law or fact and that defense admitted that:

a. Defense never even searched for the original SS-5 application (paper
record) of Bounel
b. Defense never even searched for the microfilm record for the SS-5 of
Bounel
c. Through the sworn affidavit of FOIA Officer Wiggins Defense admitted
that on November 16, 2012 it had an electronic record (Numident)
which matched the name Harry Bounel and Social Security number
xxx-xx-4425, however FOIA Officer Wiggins refused to release the
record at a time by erroneously claiming privacy, even though Bounel is

Taitz v Colvin Reply in Support of the Motion for Summary Judgmentin Favor of Plaintiff 12
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an extremely aged individual, born 124 years ago and under “120 year
rule of SSA” Wiggins had no right to use privacy exemption,

1. Under 5 USC 552 this court should grant as unopposed petition for a certified
copy of an original paper SS-5 (Social Security Application ) of Harrison (Harry)
Bounel, which is stored in Social Security Administration headquarters and which
is filed with Connecticut Social Security applications and contained in the holding
file right after the SS-5 #042-68-4424 of Deceased Thomas Wood.

2. Due to refusal to cooperate by the defense, due to a pattern of obstruction of
justice, violation of SUSC 552 and 120 year rule of SSA, warrant for Search and
Seizure of the original paper SS-5 application xxx-xx-4425 of Harry Bounel should
be issued and delivered to the US Martial.

3. This court should order tracing of any and all changes to the computer file of the
SSN xox-xx-4425 with the electronic ID stamps of each and every employee who
changed the file. This court should, also, investigate flagrant falsification of the
official court records and specifically deletion from the official electronic court
docket of this case of the Document #7 and all the exhibits attached to it. This
court should grant the petition by the plaintiff to hold an administrative hearing and
conduct an examination of the court employee, who deleted the aforementioned
record to ascertain who ordered this employee to falsify an official court record,
was this employee threatened or did she receive any incentive to falsify the court
record.

4. Under 18 USC 3332 this court should forward to the Federal Grand Jury for the
District of Maryland evidence of criminal offenses against the criminal laws of the

United States to be investigated by the Federal Grand Jury.

5. Under 18 USC 3332 and per precedent of In the Matter of In re GRAND JURY
APPLICATION. No. 85 Civ. 2235 (VLB) US DC for the SD of NY this court
should issue a Writ of Mandamus for the US Attorney to forward to the Federal
Grand Jury evidence of violations of criminal laws of the United States, which was

submitted in this case

s 4 255 <
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I, Lila Dubert, attest that I served
attached pleadings by first-class my

e

Lila Dubert

¢C Michael E. Horowitz
Inspector General

Department of Justice

Office of the Inspector General
U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 4706

Washington, D.C. 20530

Darrel Issa

Chairman of the House oversight committee
2157 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING,
WASHINGTON, DC 20515

Inter-American Commission for Human rights
1889 F St., NW,
Washington, D.C., USA 20006

the deferfse on 03.10.2014 with the copy of
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Statement
Dec 14, 2013

On Oct 03, 2013, | mailed a request for a copy of the Deceased Individual’'s Social Security Record (Form
SSA-711) of Harrison . Bounel , deceased, SSN 042-68-4425, to the SSA address listed on the form. |
included a check # 9482 in the amount of $27.00 to pay the required fee. | had no response from $SA
s0 | mailed a second request via US Post Office trackable means on October 31 which shows this request
was received at S5A on Novemnber 4. When | had no response from 55A to this second request { mailed a
third request on November 25 via US Post Office trackable means which shows this request was
received by the $5A on November 29. As of December 14, 2013 | have received no response from S5A to
my requests. SSA has not cashed or returned my check. | possess the US Postal Service forms which
prove the receipt of my requests by the SS5A.

Richard R. Brewer
Affidavit

I, Richard R. Brewer, am 68 years oid and of sound mind. | am a legal citizen of the United States and
reside in Bexar County, Texas, USA. | own and manage a Texas Real Estate firm. | am 2 retired military
officer. | swear that the above statement dated December 14, 2013 is true and factual.

i) R B

Richard R. Brewer

State of Texas

County of %Wr
Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared_ ﬂﬂ C‘ud 6(8 (/Oé (‘_\

Known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing decument and, being by me
first duly sworn, declared that the statements contained therein are true and correct.

o brandip M frfr

Notary Public Signature
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Standard Forra No. 115 ) ’
Revised November 1951 . r‘.
Prxﬁcj;zl::i :a:ﬁGoaneral Secvices REQ..ST FOR AUTHORITY LEAVE RLANE
GEA Bex. T1V-106 TO DISPOSE OF RECORDS uLsiws U™
y (See Instructions on Revtzrse) W DATE mm
To. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, - NG| 47-76-7

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE, WasHINGToN, D.C, 20408
1. FROM (AGENCY OR ESTABLISHMENT)

m.

KOTIFICATION TO AGLNCY

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 1 In accordance nith the provisions of 44 U.5.C.
2. MAJOR SUBDIVISION 3303a the disposal request, 1nc]udmg‘ amend
. ments, is approved eaccpt for items that may
Social Security Administration »+] bc stemped “disposal not approved” or
3. MINOR SUBDIVISION > "withdrawn" in column 10.
Bureau of Data Processing N
& NAME OF PERSON WITH WHOM TO CONFER S. TEL. EXT. "
George S. Yamamura 594-5770 4

8. CERTIFICATE OF AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE-
I biereby certify thet T am authorized to act for the head of this agency in matters pertaining to the disposal of teconds, and that the records described in this st or

schedule of pages are propoted for dispossl for the indicateds (“X” anly one)
A The records have B 'l'herecnrdn will coasc to have suffictent value

censed to have suffi- urther 1 on the expiration
cient value to warrant ol' the per!od of time indic-!ed of on the occur-
further retention, rence of the event specified,

7/0/71/ SSA Records Officer

/ G TTie
7 57' 8. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM s 10,

TTEM NO. SIVE DATES OR RETENTION PERIODS) SAMBLEDR | acTiON TAKEN

Social Security Number Application Records

Records prepared by individuals in applying to the
Social Security Administration for a social security
number or for a social security card that has been
lost. The records date from 1936 to Qctober 30, 1972,
Included are approximately 300,000,000 documents,
consisting of Forms SS-5, Application for Social
Security Number; QAAN-7003, Request for Change in
Social Security Records; OA-C790, Request for E/R
Action; 0A-D840, Request for Earnings Record--Disabilit
or their equivalents. These forms are being microfilme
and converted to magnetic tape by a keying and verifyin
operation. The magnetic tape record will contain
reference number, social security number, and personal
identifying information.

-

Hard Copy Records

Place in a holding file after completion of micro-
filming and taping operations. Destroy after all
possible exceptions and special actions have been
processed.

Note: Excluded from this Schedule are application
records accumulated after October 30, 1972. These
records are covered under Archives Job Number NN-172-
110. The retention requirements of 172-110 are present]y
being reevaluated in view of legislation which may

require extended retention of the hard copy records :
accumulated-afiexr Octoher 30, 1972, Caiy -4
mmhm.m,uum»mwm-nmaxMML' '
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SOCIAL SECURITY

Refer to:
S9H: AI7967 November 16, 2012

ear S

This ktter is in response to your Internet request for a Numident for Mr. Harry Bounel

The Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. § 552a) restricts disclosure of the information you
requested. The only exception that might permit us to disclose these records to you
without consent would be the exception for disclosure required by the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) (5 U.S.C. § 552).

When we receive a request from a member ofthe public to release personal information
about another individual from our records, we must balance the individuals privacy
interest in withholding the information against the public interest in disclosing the
information. We must determine whether disclosure would affect a personal privacy
interest. There is clearly a substantial privacy interest in the personal details firnished to
the Government. The only public interest we must consider s ifthe information sought
would shed light on the way an agency performs its statutory duties. We may not
consider the identity of'the requester or the purpose for requesting the information.
While there ckearly is a public interest in knowing how the Social Security
Administration administers the Social Security Act, disclosing records containing
personal information about named individuals woukd not shed light on how the agency
performs its statutory duties. Therefore, disclosing this information would be a clearly
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, and the FOIA (5 U.S.C. § 552(b)6)) does not
require disclosure.

Ifyou disagree with this decision, you may request a review. Mail your appeal within 30
days afier you receive this letter to the Social Security Administration, Qffice of Privacy
and Disclosure, 617 Altmeyer Building, 6401 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland
21235. Mark the envelope "Freedom of Information Appeal.”

Sincerely,

Khasne 8- W iggen

Dawn 8. Wiggins
Freedom of Information Officer
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DR. ORLY TAITZ, ESQ,
PRESIDENT
DEFEND OUR FREEDOMS FOUNDATION
29839 SANTA MARGARITA, STE 100
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
08.08.2013
ATTN DAWN WIGGINS
FOIA OFFICER
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
APPEAL OF THE DENIAL OF S5-5 APPLICATION FOR HARRY BOUNEL, BORN [N 1890.
Dear Ms. Wiggins

I am in receipt of your July 29, 2013 letter where you stated that you are unable to provide the 55-5 of
Harrison (Harry) ). Bounel, as you could not find his information and you believed that it might have
been written differently in the application.

Please, find attached as an Exhibit 1 your own November 16 2012 letter, where you found the
information for Harry Bounel, so you are clearly mistaken and you have Harry Bounel’s information.

The only difference between my 05.13.2013 FOIA request and your own letter is in that in your letter
you do not have a middie initial for Mr. Bounel. | would assume you would check under the first and last
name without a middle initial as well. Apparently, you did not do it, so | am requesting a 55-5 Social
Security application of Harry Bounel {no middle initial).

Please, note that in your November 16, 2012 letter you erroneously denied a request for the numident,
claiming considerations of privacy. Please, note that Harry Bounel was born in 1890 and according to the
120 year rule of Sccial Security Administration, 55-5 applications of “extremely aged individuals” of 120
years old or older have to be released to members of the public under 5US 552 FOIA requests without
consent of the individual and without proof of death.

As such | am requesting SS-5 of Harry Bounel , born in 1830 under SUS 552 Freedom of Information Act,
as a $5-5 of an extremely aged individual of 120 years old or older.

Please, not that | already paid the fee for the production of documents. in the abundance of caution |
am paying the fee again and attaching a check to expedite the process.

Per 5USC 552 response has to be provided within 20 business days. Current request is sent by Federal
Express and will be received in your office tomorrow morning, on August 9,2013. 55-5 of Harry Bounel
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has to be mailed to me by September 6, 2013. Court allowed time for mail delivery is 3 days and the 55-
5 in question has to be in my office on September 9,2013. In order to expedite the receipt of the 55-5 in
guestion, you can e-mail a8 copy to me as an attachment to the e-mail address orly.taitz@hushmail.com
and send the paper copy by mail. This is the matter of outmost importance, as you are well aware that
Mr. Bounel’s Social Security number is being fraudulently used by another individual. If | do not receive
5S-5, Harry Bounel’s Social Security application by September 9, | will be seeking further legal action.

Respectfully,
/s/ Dr. Orly Taitz, ESQ

President of Defend Our Freedoms Foundation

Exhibit 1
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Dr. Orfy Taitz, ESQ
President
Defend Our Freedoms Foundation
29839 Santa Margarita, ste 100
Rancho Santa Margarita (A 92688
949-683-5411 fax 949-766-703
Orfy.taitz@hushmail.com
09.17.2013
Via Federal Express
Attention Dawn Wiggins
Request for 55-5 under 5US 552 Freedom of Information Rquest
Dear Ms. Wiggins
Under FOIA | herein make two requests for information

1. | request within 20 business days S5-5 under following identifying information:
a. First name Harry or Harrison
Last name Bounel

{ request within 20 business days 55-5 under following identifying information:

First name Harry or Harrison

Last name Bounel

Based on 1940 census Mr. Bounel was 50 years old in 1940 and 55A is obligated to release his
information under 120 year rule:

I. SS-5 requests involving extreme age

The “120 year rule” applies when disclosing information from our records for
extremely aged persons when no date of death exists. Under this policy, we
assume that a person is alive unless their birth date exceeds 120 years or we
have proof of the person’s death. We normally do not assume that an individual
is dececased without proof of death (e.g., death certificate, obituary, newspaper
article, or police report). However, for extreme age cases we can release an SS-
5, in its entirety, including the parents’ names of the number holder (NH), in
response to a request in the following instances:

o TN

L =
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f. the NH’s birth date exceeds 100 years and we have proof of the NH’s death;
or
g. the NH’s birth date exceeds 120 years and no proof of death exists.

Please, note that if requested information is not received within 20 days, a legal
action will commence.

A check for processing is attached

Sincerely,

Orly Taitz, ESQ
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

ORLY TAITZ, ) |
)
Plaintiff, )

) Civil No. ELH 13-cv-01878

v. )
)
CAROLYN COLVIN, COMMISSION OF THE )
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION )
‘ )
Defendant. )

DECLARATION OF DAWN S. WIGGINS

L, Dawn S. Wiggins, Deputy Executive Director of the Office of Privacy and Disclosure
in the Office of General Counsel at the Social Security Administration (SSA), do hereby declare
as follows:

1. Iam employed at SSA in Baltimore, Maryland. I have been Deputy Executive
Director for the Office of Privacy and Disclosure (OPD), the SSA office responsible
for responding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.8.C. § 552, requests,
since October 2008.

2. As part of my duties and responsibilities, I act as SSA’s Freedom of Information
Officer and Privacy Officer. As such, I am delegated the responsibility for reviewing
all initial FOIA requests and determining whether information should be released to
the public. See 20 C.F.R. § 402.125. I have personal knowledge of the procedures
that SSA employs in handling FOIA requests for records and in handling requests for
the disclosure of information pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a. In
addition, I have personal knowledge of SSA’s records and systems that contain
records.

3. By letter dated April 26, 2013, Orly Taitz made a FOIA request to SSA for a copy of
the original Applications for a Social Security Card (Form 88-5s) and any and all
Social Security benefits received by Tamerlan Tsarnaev, Harrison J. Bounel, and
Staniey Ann Dunham, and their families and dependents. Ms. Taitz provided
information about each of the three individuals, including name, age or year of birth,
last known residence, and date or year of death, if known. Ms. Taitz did not provide
a Social Security number (SSN) for Mr. Tsamaev or Ms. Dunham; however, she did
provide an SSN for Mr. Bounel.

4. Ms. Taitz did not provide proof of death or the consent of any of the individuals
named in her FOIA request or their family members or dependents.

5, OP]j received Ms. Taitz’s FOIA request on May 31, 2013.

SR S ——
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6. SSA employees in OPD completed a search of its records for the Form $S-5s for
Mr. Tsarnaev, Mr. Bounel, and Ms. Dunham. Though Ms. Taitz did not provide
SSNs for Mr. Tsarnaev and Ms. Dunham, SSA was able to locate their $S-5
applications. SSA was unable to locate any information for Harrison J. Bounel based
on the information provided by Ms. Taitz. In order to locate an individual’s $S-5
application in the agency’s Privacy Act system of record entitled the Master File for
SSN Holders, the agency must have information such as the name, date of birth, or
other identifying information about the number holder. In this case, SSA could not
find a record that matched the information provided by Ms. Taitz for
Harrison J. Bounel. Therefore, SSA could not produce an S8-5 for this individual.

7. SSA was in process of responding to Ms. Taitz’s FOIA request, when Plaintiff filed
her Complaint in the above-captioned action, on June 23, 2013.

8. By letters dated July 29, 2013 and August 7, 2013, SSA responded to Ms. Taitz’s
April 26, 2013 FOIA request. SSA released copies of the Form §8-5s for
Tamerlan Tsarnaev and Stanley Ann Dunham, because SSA was able to determine
that these individuals are deceased.

9. SSA redacted parent names and one parent SSN' on Mr. Tsarnaev’s Form SS-5 and
withheld information about any benefits received by Mr, Tsarmnaev’s and
Ms. Dunham'’s dependents and family members, if any, because SSA records do not
indicate that these individuals are deceased and Ms. Taitz did not provide proof of
death or consent. SSA responded that it could not release this information, because
the Pnvacy Act protects personally identifiable information contained in a system of
records. 5 U.S.C. § 552a. Under the Privacy Act, an agency may not disclose an
individual’s records without the written consent of the individual.
5U.S.C. § 552a(b). SSA maintains information regarding SSNs in its Privacy Act
system of records entitled the Master Files of Social Security Number Holders and
SSN Applications, System No. 60-0058 (published at 75 F.R. 82121 (Dec. 29, 2010)).
SSA maintains information regarding benefits paid to individuals, including
dependents and other beneficiaries, in its Privacy Act system of records entitled the
Master Beneficiary Record, System No. 60-0090 (published at 71 F.R. 1826 (Jan. 11,
2006)). Thus, the Privacy Act protects information associated with the SSNs,
financial records, medical records, and benefits of Mr. Tsarnaev’s and Ms. Dunham’s
living dependents and family members. 20 C.F.R. § 401.190.

10. SSA also considered release of the redacted information about Mr. Tsamnaev’s parents
on his Form 858-5 and withheld information about any benefits received by
Mr. Tsarnaev’s and Ms. Dunham’s dependents and family members under the FOIA,

because the Privacy Act permits disclosure if FOIA requires it. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2).

SSA determined that the FOIA did not require release of the redacted and withheld

' $SA intended to redact Mr. Tsamaev’s father’s SSN on Mr. Tsarnaev’s $S-5 application. However,
SSA believes the copy mailed to Plaintiff may have inadvertently included Mr. Tsamaev’s father’s SSN.
SSA is taking appropriate action to confirm and address the possible disclosure of Mr. Tsamaev’s father’s

personally identifiable information.
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11.

information, because the information should be withheld under FOIA exemption 6.
Under FOIA exemption 6, an agency may withhold from release “personnel and
medical files and similar the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly -
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).

The agency concluded that the personal information about Mr, Tsarnaev’s parents on
his Form S8-5 and information about any benefits received by Mr. Tsamaev’s and
Ms. Dunham’s dependents and family members falls within the category of files
contemplated by exemption 6. Havemann v. Astrue, No. ELH-10-1498, 2012 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 136292, at *16 (D. Md. Sept. 24, 2012) (social security records,
including social security numbers, addresses, names, and information regarding
eligibility or application for benefits qualify as “similar files” protected under
exemption 6). SSA’s FOIA repulations specifically identify SSNs and names and
addresses of individual beneficiaries as the kind of information that SSA withholds
under exemption 6 of the FOIA. 20 C.F.R. § 402.100(c). Thus, the only
determination that the agency needed to make was whether the public’s interest in
disclosure outweighed the individual’s interests in privacy. “The public interest to be
weighed against the privacy interest in this balancing test is ‘the extent to which
disclosure would serve the core purpose of the FOIA by ‘contribut[ing] significantly
to public understanding of the operations or activities of the government.”” National
Ass 'n of Home Builders v. Norton, 309 F.3d 26, 34 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (quoting United
States Dep't of Def- v. FLRA, 510 11.S. 487, 495 (1954)). The agency concluded that
there is no public interest in this information. Revealing information associated with
a particular number holder’s SSN or claim or eligibility for Social Security benefits
does not shed light on the agency’s performance of its statutory duties. Even if

Ms. Taitz can articulate a public interest that release of this information would serve,
an individual number holder’s right to keep private information associated with
his/her SSN, financial records, medical records, and benefits outweighs the public’s
right to know this information. The agency has an obligation fo keep such sensitive
and personal information related to SSNs and benefits secure.

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and correct. Executed on August 12, 2013 in Baltimore, Matyland.

Mo d “errein

Dawn S. Wiggins

Deputy Executive Director for the
Office of Privacy and Disclosure

Social Security Administration
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
ORLY TAITZ, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Civil No. ELH 13-cv-01878
v. )
)
CARQLYN COLVIN, COMMISSIONER OF )
THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION )
' )
Defendant. )

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF DAWN 8. WIGGINS

I, Dawn S. Wi ggins,‘ Deputy Executive Director of the Office of Privacy and Disclosure
in the Office of General Counse! at the Social Security Administration (SSA), do hereby declare
as follows: .

1. 1am employed at SSA in Baltimore, Maryland. I have been Deputy Executive
Director for the Office of Privacy and Disclosure (OPD), the SSA office responsible
for responding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552, requests,
since October 2008.

2. As part of my duties and responsibilities, I act as SSA’s Freedom of Information
Officer and Privacy Officer. As such, | am delegated the responsibility for reviewing
all initial FOIA requests and determining whether information should be released to
the public. See 20 C.F.R. § 402.125. 1 have personal knowledge of the procedures
that SSA employs in handling FOIA requests for records and in handling requests for
the disclosure of information pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a. In
addition, I have personal knowliedge of SSA’s records and systems that contain
records. h

3. On or about October 15, 2012, SSA received an internet FOIA request for the Social
Security number (SSN) records of Harry J. Bounel, also known as, Harrison Bounel.
Outside of name and gender, the only identifiable information provided to SSA with
the October 15, 2012 FOIA request was an SSN. Plaintiff was not the requester in the
October 15, 2012 FOIA request.

4, SSA conducted a search of its Privacy Act system of records entitled the Master Files
of Social Security Number Holders and SSN Applications (also known as the "
“Numident™), System No. 60-0058 (published at 75 F.R. 82121 (Dec. 29, 2010}) for
the SSN records requested in the October 15, 2012 FOJA request. However, because
the October 15, 2012 FOIA request only provided Mr. Bounel’s name and an SSN,
any information provided to the requester about SSA’s search would result in
validation of the SSN. Consequently, on November 16, 2012, when SSA responded

o v oo o e s e e e
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to the October 15, 2012 FOIA request, SSA advised the requester that the Privacy Act
of 1974 and FOIA exemption 6 restricts disclosure of the requested information.

'5. Plaintiff’s April 26, 2013 FOIA request provided several pieces of information that
Plaintiff asserts are true about Mr. Bounel, including: (1) his name, (2) where he
immigrated from, (3) his year of birth, (4) when he arrived in the United States, (5)
where and when he received a SSN, and (6) his SSN. SSA conducted a search of the
Numident for a record that matched the information provided by Plaintiff but could
not locate a record for Mr. Bounel. Because Plaintiff provided multiple pieces of |
identifying information with her FOIA request, SSA determined it could disclose to
Plaintiff that no records were located because such disclosure would not result in
validation of the SSN provided by Plaintiff for Mr. Bounel.

6. Plaintiff has made multiple FOIA requests to SSA and initiated previous lawsuits for
information about the SSN she asserts belongs to Mr. Bounel. See Taitz v. Astrue,
806 F.Supp.2d 214, 217 (D.D.C. 2011), aff” d, No. 11-5304, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS
10713 (D.C. Cir. May 25, 2013); Taiiz v. Obama, 707 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010),
recons. denied, 754 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2010). ’

7. SSA has consistently withheld information about the SSN Plaintiff asserts belongs to
Mr. Bounel under FOIA exemption 6 and the Privacy Act. In addition, SSA has
previously advised Plaintiff that SSA cannot disclose information about the SSN she
asserts belongs to Mr. Bounel because the individual holding the SSN is living,

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, ] declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true
and correct. Executed on September Li 2013 in Baltimore, Maryland.

Deputy Executive Director for the
Office of Privacy and Disclosure
Social Security Administration




